

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF UTAH

---

ZEN HEALING ARTS, L.L.C.,	:	
d/b/a BEACHES BODYWORKS, JEFF	:	
STUCKI, and LEISA METCALF	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	Case No. 20160241-CA
UTAH STATE DEPARTMENT OF	:	
COMMERCE, UTAH DIVISION OF	:	
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING, AND	:	
JOHN DOES I-X	:	
Defendant/Appellee.	:	

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT  
OF SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH, HON. BARRY G. LAWRENCE

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

W. ANDREW MCCULLOUGH, LLC (2170)  
Attorney for Appellant  
6885 South State St.. Suite 200  
Midvale, Utah 84047  
Telephone: (801) 565-0894

STANFORD PURSER  
Deputy Solicitor General  
PO Box 140858  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114  
Telephone: (801) 366-0533

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED	
STATUTES CITED.....	iv
JURISDICTION. ....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUES, AND ORDINANCES AT ISSUE .....	4
STATEMENT OF CASE. ....	4
Nature of the Case . ....	4
Statement of Facts . ....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	24
POINT IA	
THE MESSAGE RULE AT ISSUE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL FACTS... ..	24
POINT 1B	
THE JUDGMENT OF THE COURT BELOW IS INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND IS NOT IN ACCORD WITH THE FACTS OR THE LAW .....	29
POINT II	
THE MESSAGE RULE AT ISSUE IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS,	

AND IS OUTSIDE OF THE SCOPE OF THE STATUTE IT SEEKS TO  
“CLARIFY”..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 56

MAILING CERTIFICATE . . . . . 57

ADDENDUM

(photocopies of actual documents)

A. Partial Summary Judgment

B. Clarification of Partial Summary Judgment

C. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

D. Statutes and Rules

**H.B. 243, 2011 General Session showing changes in definitions under the  
Massage Therapy Practice Act.**

**H.B. 114, 2012 General Session showing changes in definitions under the  
Massage Therapy Practice Act.**

**Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-502**

**Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-102 (2012) (current)**

**Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-201**

**Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-501**

**Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-503**

**Rule R156-47b-102 of Utah Division of Occupational and Professional Licensing**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED  
CASE AUTHORITY

<u>Bushco v. Utah State Tax Commission</u> , 2009 UT 73, 225 P.3d 153 (Utah 2009) .....	2,3,4,43
<u>Clayton v. Steinagel</u> , 885 F.Supp.2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012) (D.Utah 2012). . . . .	53
<u>Cornwell v. Hamilton</u> , 80 F.Supp.2d 1101 (1999). . . . .	55
<u>Dorsey v. Department of Workforce Services</u> , 2012 UT App 364 (Utah App. 2012). .....	31
<u>Ferro v. Utah Dept. Of Commerce</u> , 828 P.2d 507(Utah App. 1992). . . . .	30
<u>Grand County v. Emery County</u> , 52 P.3d 1148, 202 UT 57 (2002). . . . .	30
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104(1972). . . . .	47
<u>Houston v. Hill</u> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987). . . . .	47
<u>Kolender v. Lawson</u> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983). . . . .	47
<u>Provo City v. Willden</u> , 768 P.2d 455 (Utah 1989)... . . . .	43
<u>XXX</u> , Fourth Dist. Case No. Xxxx. . . . .	11,52
<u>Rocky Mountain Energy v. Tax Com'n</u> , 852 P.2d 284(Utah 1993). . . . .	31
<u>State v. Cash</u> , Third District Case No. 111402066. . . . .	13
<u>State v. Hawker</u> , 2016 UT App. 123. . . . .	43
<u>State v. J.M.S.(State ex rel. J.M.S.)</u> , 2011 UT 75, 280 P.3d, 410 (Utah 2011). 2,3,4	
<u>XXX</u> , Second District Court Case No. XXXX. . . . .	36,44
<u>State v. Mooney</u> , 2004 UT 49, 98 P. 3d 420 (Utah 2004). . . . .	48

<u>U.S. v. Apollo Energies</u> , 611 F.3d 679 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	47
<u>Wasatch County v. Okelberry</u> , 2008 UT 10 (Utah 2008).....	30

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-106(1)(a).....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-202.....	15,26
Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-203.....	15
Utah Code Ann § 58-1-501.....	4,9
Utah Code Ann § 58-1-502.....	4,9
Utah Code Ann. § 58-11a-102(34)(a)(ii). ....	44
Utah Code Ann. § 58-11a-102(34)(I). ....	45
Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-102 .....	4,5,7,39
Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-201. ....	4,15
Utah Code Ann § 58-47b-201(3)(a). ....	16
Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-501. ....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 58-47b-503. ....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-3-602.....	24,25,30
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)(I).....	1

Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(4)..... 1

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-401..... 30

RULES

Massage Therapy Act 58-47b-106. .... 18

Massage Therapy Practice Act Rule R156-47b. .... passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

United States Constitution Amendment I. .... 4,47,48

United States Constitution Amendment XIV, Section 1. .... 4,53
